

COLORADO SUPREME COURT
Colorado State Judicial Building
Two East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO
Judges Jones, Graham, and Bernard
Appeals Court Case Nos. 11CA1856 and 11CA1857
Appeal from District Court, Denver County, Colorado
The Honorable Michael A. Martinez
Case No. 2011CV4424 *consolidated with* 2011CV4427

Petitioners:

JAMES LARUE; SUZANNE T. LARUE; INTERFAITH ALLIANCE OF COLORADO; RABBI JOEL R. SCHWARTZMAN; REV. MALCOLM HIMSCHOOT; KEVIN LEUNG; CHRISTIAN MOREAU; MARITZA CARRERA; SUSAN MCMAHON

and

Petitioners:

TAXPAYERS FOR PUBLIC EDUCATION, a Colorado non-profit corporation; CINDRA S. BARNARD, an individual; and MARSON S. BARNARD, a minor child.

vs.

Respondents:

DOUGLAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT and DOUGLAS COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION,

and

Respondents:

COLORADO STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION and COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,

and

Respondents:

FLORENCE and DERRICK DOYLE, on their own behalf

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case Number: 13SC233

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ISSUE PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
FACTS.....	2
PROCEEDINGS	3
THE WRIT SHOULD BE DENIED	4
I. The Opinion Below Was Not Novel.	4
II. The Opinion Below is Consistent with This Court’s Precedent.....	7
A. The CSP Is Permissible Under Article II § 4.....	8
B. The CSP Complies with Article IX § 7.....	10
C. The CSP Complies with Article IX § 8.....	13
D. The Court of Appeals Correctly Applied Federal Law.....	14
III. There Is No Conflict in the Colorado Courts.....	15
IV. The Proceedings Below Were Regular.	16
V. There Is No Detrimental Statewide Impact from the CSP.....	16
Conclusion.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Allegheny County v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	6
<i>Americans United for Separation of Church and State v. Colorado</i> , 648 P.2d 1072 (Colo. 1982)	passim
<i>Colorado Christian University v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Colorado v. Freedom from Religion Foundation</i> , 898 P.2d 1013 (Colo. 1995)	7
<i>Conrad v. City and County of Denver</i> , 656 P.2d 662 (Colo. 1982)	6
<i>Conrad v. City and County of Denver</i> , 724 P.2d 1309 (Colo. 1986)	6, 7, 8
<i>Freedom from Religion Foundation v. Romer</i> , 921 P.2d 84 (Colo. App. 1996)	7, 8
<i>Jackson v. Benson</i> , 578 N.W.2d 602 (Wis. 1998)	10
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	6
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	6
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	14, 15
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	6
<i>Meredith v. Pence</i> , ___ N.E.2d ___, 2013 WL 1213385 (Ind. March 26, 2013)	10

<i>Owens v. Colorado Congress of Parents, Teachers & Students</i> , 92 P.3d 933 (Colo. 2004)	16
<i>Simmons–Harris v. Goff</i> , 711 N.E.2d 203 (Ohio 1999)	10
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971)	11
<i>W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	6
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	6
<i>Wilmore v. Annear</i> , 65 P.2d 1433 (Colo. 1937)	13
<i>Young Life v. Division of Employment and Training</i> , 650 P.2d 515 (Colo. 1982)	7
<i>Zavilla v. Masse</i> , 147 P.2d 823 (Colo. 1944)	6
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	6, 9, 11, 12
<u>Statutes</u>	
C.R.S. § 23-18-101	3
<u>Rules</u>	
Appellate Rule 49(a)	4, 15, 16
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
Article II § 4	passim
Article IX § 15	16
Article IX § 7	passim
Article IX § 8	passim
Article V § 34	3
